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are o nor®” DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

For Aouting To Other Than The Addresses

Locaton:

%.

To. Locanon:

Ta. Locauon
State of Florida Fren sate

" Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

FROM:

DATE :

SUBJ:

Steve Smallwood
Clair Fancy C;Ejﬁﬁ“
November 7, 1990

Amendments to Construction Permits AC 05-165270 and -271
Sea Ray Boats, Inc.

Attached for your approval and signature is a letter extending

expiration dates

and modifying emission 1limits for the above

referenced construction permits.

The Bureau recommends approval of this amendment.

CF/JR/plm

Attachment



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation’
Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 ‘

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Fwachumann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary

November 8, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

‘Mr. John A. Cronkhite

Senior Vice President/General Counsel
Sea Ray Boats, Inc.

2600 Sea Ray Boulevard

Knoxville, Tennessee 37914

Dear Mr. Cronkhite:

The Department received your September 13, 1390, request for an
extension of the expiration dates and revision of emission limits
for the construction permits referenced below. The regquest 1is
acceptable and the following shall be changed:

. PROJECT FROM TO
~ AC 05-165270 September 30, 1990 December 31, 1980
H AC 05-165271 September 30, 1990 December 31, 1990

Specific Condition No. 4 (AC 05-165270):

FROM:

-‘Hydrogarbon emissions -{(VOC) shall not -exceed the- following
calculated values and total VOC emissions from the facility shall
not exceed 65.5 1lbs/hr, 1048 1lbss/day (30 day average), and 125.8
tons/year. Compliance shall be demonstrated by applying the
following raw material utilization rates and emission factors:

Utilization Emission Emissions
Rate 1lbs/hr Factor lbs/hr

Styrene (Resin) 272.5 0.06 16.4
Styrene (Gel Coat) 37.7 0.30 11.3
. Methyl Methacrylate 125.7 0.05 6.3
Methylene Chloride 2.5 0.30 0.8
. Aromatic Hydrocarbon 21.9 0.16 3.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.5 0.60 , 1.5
Acetone 24 .4 1.00 - 24.4
9 0.06 1.3

Xvlene 21.

Ree)beed a P fer



Mr. John A. Cronkhite
Page 2

TO:

Hydrocarbon emissions (VOC) shall not exceed the following
calculated values and total VOC emissions from the facility shall
not exceed 60.7 lbs/hr, 971.2 lbs/day (30 day average), and 105.6
tons/year. Compliance shall be demonstrated by applying the
following raw material utilization rates and emission factors:

Utilization Emission Emissions

Rate lbs/hr Factor lbs/hr
Styrene (Resin) 258.9 0.06 15.5
Styrene (Gel Coat)- 49.3 0.30 14.8
Methyl Methacrylate 94.8 0.05 4.7
Toluene 9.5 0.08 0.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 9.5 0.68 6.4
Acetone 11.6 1.00 11.6
Paints- (Misc.) 16.8 0.41 6.9

Specific Condition No. 4 (AC 05-165271}:

FROM:

Hydrocarbon emissions (VOC) shall not exceed the following
calculated values and total VOC emissions from the facility shall
not exceed 26.2 1bs/hr, 420 lbs/day (30 day average), and 50.5
tons/year. Compliance shall be demonstrated by applying the
following raw material utilization rates and emission factors:

- : Utilization Emission Emissions
Rate 1bs/hr Factor lbs/hr
Styrene (Resin-AME) 10.2 0.06 0.6
Styrene {(Resin-RCI) 40.8 0.06 2.5
Styrene (Gel coat) _ 6.4 0.30 1.9
Methyl Methacrylate 18.3 0.05 0.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.2 0.68 0.1
Acetone 20.1 1.00 20.1
Toluene - 0.2 0.08 0.02
Misc. 0.1 1.00 0.1

TO:

Hydrocarbon emissions (VOC) shall not .exceed the following
calculated values and total VOC emissions from the facility shall
not exceed 26.2 lbs/hr, 420 lbs/day (30 day average), and 50.5
tons/year. Compliance shall be demonstrated by applying the
following raw material utilization rates and emission factors:
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Mr. John A. Cronkhite

Page 3

Utilization Emission Emissions

Rate lbs/hr Factor lbs/hr
Styrene (Resin-AME) 10.2 0.06 0.6
Styrene (Resin-RCI) 40.8 0.06 2.5
Styrene (Gel coat) '6.4 0.30 1.9
Methyl Methacrylate 18.3 0.05 0.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.6 0.68 0.4
"Acetone 19.8 1.00 19.8
Toluene 0.6 0.08 0.05
Misc. ' 0.1 1.00 0.1

Attachment to be Incorporated:

Letters from Sea Ray Boats, Inc. dated September 13, 1990
requesting a change in the expiration dates and emission limits.

A copy of this letter must be attached to the above construction
permits and shall become a part of these permits.

: Sincegfely,
EVE SMAINWCOD, P.E.
irector

Division of Air Resources
Management

- 88/JR/plm

c: . Collins, Central Dist.
G. E. Cantelou, Jr., P.E.
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pecember 27. 1v9o DPER-BAQM

Mr. Jobn Revnolds

Florida Depsrtment of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee. Florida 32399-7400

RE - Sea Ray Boats, Inc.
Completeness Summary Alr Pollution Sources
ADOB-1465270
Merritt Island Plant
Merritt Island, Floridea
Dear Mr. Hevnolds:
Flease reference the leltter of Mr. Steve Smallwood dated
November B8, 19290. We respectfuily reguest the correction of
a typographic error in Specific Condition No. 4 (AC 05-163271)
stating 1058.6 tons/vyear to 116,09 tons/year (&0.7 lbs/hr X 3840
hre/vear?).
If vou reguire additiomnal information, please advise.
Yours truly,
Hf}éﬂ/{d
/5. E. Cantelou, Jr. P.E.
GEC/sc

tEnclosures

cc: Mr. John Turmer, Orlando

401 Park Ave. SW. / 7.0, Box 3102 / Aiken, 5.C. 29802 / (803) 648-2300
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September 13, 1920

Mr. Clair Fancv

Chie+ Bureau of Alr Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL Z2399-2400

RE: ACO5-1&65271
Sea Ray Boats., Inc.
FProduct Development & Engineering
Merritt Island, Florida

Dear Mr. Fancy:

We respectfully reguest and extension on the exwpiration
date while the permit applicstions are being considered.

Thank vou for your consideratior. 1+ vou have any
gquestions, please call me at 1803) 64B-9300,

Yours

GEC/sc

. Rogunlda
‘. e € Qi

401 Park Ave. S.W. / P.O. Box 3102 / Aiken, 5.C. 29802 / {803} 648-9300
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401 Palr

Yosemite T e

Mr. Clair Fancy
Chief Bureau of Air Regulation
Fl.Dept. of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee,_ FL.

32399-2400—— —
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September 13, 1990 ‘Yp P O

Mr. Clair Fancy

Chief Bureau of #Air FHegulation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

2600 Blair Stome Hoad

Taliahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: ACOS-1&5270
Sea Ray Boats, Inc.. Merritt Island Facility
Merritt Island, Florida

Dear Mr. Fancy:

Flease accept this letter as a formal reguest +for
modifications to the referenced construction permit.

The construction permit application was based on to initial
estimates of the materials to produce boats at the referenced
facility, due to production variances these estimates need to be
modified. For example, thne glue originally intended for use had
contents of &0% 1,1,1-trichloroetbane and 30% Methylene Chloride,
the actual glue mow in use is & product consisting of &68BY [,1,1-
trichloroethane and 8% Toluere.

We regquest the following modilfications:

1) The modifications reflected on the sheets marked "Revised
per modification roguest” reflect the actual usage.

2) That all styrere emissions {(contained in resin & gelcoat)
be grouped together fto determine compliance,

Compliane be determined on a ninety day average of¥
dtilization.

1 you find this reguest for modification acceptable please
substitute page four, Exhibit "A", and Exhibif "DY marked
"REVISEDT in the permit application,

We also respectfully reguest and extensicr on the expiration
date while the permit applications are being considered. Thank
you for your considerations. I+ you have «tions, please
call me at (803) &£46-9300,

P.E.

GEC/scC
cc: Johmn Turner

it ot
581 Park Ave. S.W. 7 1.0 Box 3102 / Aiken, 5.C. 29802 / (803] 648-9300
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September 7T,

Mr. Clair Fancy

Chief Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee. FL 32399-2400

RE: ACO5-145271
Sea Ray Boats., Inc.
Product Development & Engineering
Merritt Isiand, Floridas

Dear Mr. Fancy:

Please accept this letter as a formal reguest for
modifications to the referenced construction permit.

Since P. . & E. engineers and builds prototypes and does
not manufacture a specific line of boats, the original estimates
on the conmstruction permit were based entirely on theoryv. We
request the following modifications:

1}V The permit be revised in groupn all styreme emissicns
fcontained in resin & gelcocat) tggether regardless of
brand to determine compliarce. Various tvpes and
combinations of resins and gelcoats are used.

2} Due to an underestimste on the amount of glue used we
request that the foscilitiss permitied emission rate of
t,l. l-trichloroethane/toluene be modified to 0.63 #/br
which would modify emissions to .43 #$/hr for 1,1,1-
trichloroetharne and .05 #/hv for btsluerne.

[f you find this request for modification acceptable please
substitute page four, Exhibit "A", and Exhibit DY marked
"REVISED" in the permit applicaticn.

Thank vyou +or vour considerations, I+ vou have any
guestions, please call me at (BG3) &48-9300.

Yours 2% //‘
g ,/4/
X
}?. Canteloy? Jdr. P.E.

GEC/sc

cc: John Turner

Q ‘ QL"PW’(‘-‘.@” ark Ave. S.W. / .O. Box 3102/ Aiken, 5.C. 29802 / (803) 648-2300
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Mr. Clair Fancy

Chief Bureau of Ailr Requlation

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: ACO5-165271
Sea Ray Boats, Inc. ) .
Product Development & Engineering
Merritt Island, Florida

Dear Mr. Fancy:

Please accept this letter as a formal request for
modifications to the referenced construction permit.

Since P. D. & E. engineers and builds prototypes and does
not manufacture a specific line of boats, the original estimates
on the construction permit were based entirely on theory. We
reguest the following modifications:
ce"
0 14
‘ P
Pd' *LM
i g
o o

1) The permit be revised to group all styrene emissicns
{(contained in resin & gelceat) together regardless of
brand to determine complisnce. Various types and
cambinations of resins and gelcoats are used.

Z) Due to an underestimate on the amount of glue used we
reguecst that the facilities permitted emission rate of
1,1,1—-trichloroethane/toluene be modified te G.&3 #/hr
which would modify emissions to 0.43 #/hr for 1,1,1-
trichloroethane and 0.035 #/hr +or toluene.

If yvou find this request for modification acceptable please
substitute pzge four, Exhibit "A", and Exhibit "D" marked
"REVISEDY in the permit applicsation.

Thank you for your considerations. 1f you have any
guestions, please call me at (BO3) 648-3300.

Yours/p/ 4?1;7 //ff
- ) /,
vy - / i

cc: gfhn Turner
AR ?7-f"é/o"1”§ark Ave.S.W./ P.O. Box 3102 / Aiken, 5.C. 29802 / (803) 648-9300



